

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR**

WRIT APPEAL NO: 504 OF 2026

Writ Appeal under clause 15 of the Letters Patent Writ preferred against the order dated.07/01/2026 passed in W P No.259 of 2026 and pass on the file of the High Court.

Between:

Smt. K. Sirisha, D/ o. K. Sudershan Reddy, Aged about 46 years, Occ: Household, R/o. Flat No. 501, H. No. 12-13-484/18/1, 19/1, Sri Lalitha Nilayam, Street No. 1, Nagarjuna Nagar Colony, Tarnaka, Secunderabad, Telangana-500017

...APPELLANT/RESPONDENT NO.6

AND

1. Smt. P. Bhagyamma, D/ o. Late K. Ram Reddy Aged about 69 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. 1-10-62/3, Temple Alwal, Secunderabad-10, Represented by GPA Holder Peddi Kavi Kanth Reddy, S/o. Late Sri. P. Sanjeeva Reddy, Aged about 49 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Villa No. 149, Oorjitha Grand-2, Gundla Pochampally, Medchal-Malkajgiri District
2. The State of Telangana, Represented by the Secretary, Metropolitan Area and Urban Development, Secretariat, Hyderabad-500022
3. Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority, Represented by the Metropolitan Commissioner Swarna Jayanti Complex, Sanjeeva Reddy Nagar, Srinivasa Nagar, Ameerpet, Hyderabad
4. Planning officer, Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority Swarna Jayanti Complex, Sanjeeva Reddy Nagar, Srinivasa Nagar, Ameerpet, Hyderabad
5. Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Represented by its Commissioner CC Complex Road, Tank Bund Road, Lower Tank Bund, Hyderabad

6. Sri. K. Sudershan Reddy, S/o. Late K. Ram Reddy Aged about 70 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Villa No. 27, Anthem Villas, Gundla Pochampally, Medchal Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District
7. Sri. K. Gajanand Reddy, S/o. Late K. Krishna Reddy Aged about 60 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Plot No. 7, Venkateshwara Colony, Lothukunta, Secunderabad-500015
8. Meridian School Kompally, Survey No. 108 and 109/B, Opposite Subiksha Towers, Satyam Enclave, Kompally, Hyderabad, Telangana-500014 Represented by Ms. Tejaswi Butta, CEO, Meridian Group of Schools, H. No. 8-2-541, Rd No. 7, Zahara Nagar, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad, Telangana-500034
9. Central Board of Secondary Education, Represented by its Chairman, CBSE Integrated Office Complex, Sector-23, Phase-I, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077

...RESPONDENTS

I.A. NO: 4 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Suspend the Order dated 07.01.2026 in WP No. 259 of 2026.

Counsel for the Appellant: SRI. KOPAL SHARRAF

**Counsel for the Respondent No.1: SRI. M V DURGA PRASAD
Counsel for the Respondent Nos.3 and 4: SRI V. SIDDHARTH GOUD,
REPRESENTING SRI MR. NARASIMHA GOUD, SC**

The Court made the following: ORDER

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

**THE HON'BLE JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA
AND**

THE HON'BLE JUSTICE GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR

WRIT APPEAL No.504 OF 2026

DATE: 08.06.2026

Between:

Smt. K. Sirisha.

...Appellant

AND

Smt. P. Bhagyamma and 8 Others.

...Respondents

Mr.Avinash Desai, learned Senior Counsel representing Mr. Kopal Sharaff, learned counsel appearing for the appellant.

Mr. M.V. Durga Prasad, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No.1.

Mr. V. Siddhartha Goud, learned counsel representing Mr. Narasimha Goud, the, learned Standing Counsel appearing for the respondent Nos.3 and 4.

JUDGMENT: (Per Hon'ble Justice Moushumi Bhattacharya)

1. The Writ Appeal has been filed against an order dated 07.01.2026 by the learned Single Judge in Writ Petition No. 259 of 2026.

2. We have heard learned Senior Counsel appearing for the appellant (respondent No.6 in the Writ Petition) and learned counsel appearing for the

respondent No.1 (petitioner) with regard to the urgency in the matter. The Court is informed that the appellant is suffering an *ex parte* interim order which was passed on 07.01.2026 and is continuing and subsisting as on date.

3. Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the appellant further submits that the appellant has made every attempt for the matter on the stay vacate petition. He further submits that the School will reopen on 18.06.2026 after summer vacation and that more than 100 students have already been admitted for the CBSE course. Learned counsel for the respondent No.1 (petitioner in the Writ Petition) disputes this fact.

4. Considering the urgency expressed by learned Senior Counsel appearing for the appellant to the effect that the school will reopen on 18.06.2026 after the summer vacation and that more than 100 students have already been admitted to the CBSE course, we deem it fit to request the learned Single Judge to consider the vacate petition (I.A. No.2 of 2026 in W.P. No.259 of 2026) filed by the appellant on a priority basis subject to the convenience of the learned Single Judge.

5. We do not wish to deal with the merits of the matter and have also not expressed any opinion on the rival submissions made on behalf of the parties.

6. W.A. No.504 of 2026, along with all connected applications, is accordingly disposed of in terms of the above. Interim orders, if any, shall stand vacated. There shall be no order as to costs.

**SD/-MOHD. ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

6

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by the Secretary, Metropolitan Area and Urban Development, Secretariat, Hyderabad-500022
2. The Metropolitan Commissioner, Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority, Swarna Jayanti Complex, Sanjeeva Reddy Nagar, Srinivasa Nagar, Ameerpet, Hyderabad
3. Planning officer, Hyderabad Metropolitan Development Authority Swarna Jayanti Complex, Sanjeeva Reddy Nagar, Srinivasa Nagar, Ameerpet, Hyderabad
4. The Commissioner CC Complex Road, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Tank Bund Road, Lower Tank Bund, Hyderabad
5. The Chairman, Central Board of Secondary Education, CBSE Integrated Office Complex, Sector-23, Phase-I, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077
6. One CC to Sri Kopal Sharraf, Advocate [OPUC]
7. One CC to Sri. M V Durga Prasad, Advocate [OPUC]
8. One CC to Sri Narasimha Goud, SC[OPUC]
9. Two CD Copies

TJ
BS



HIGH COURT

CC TODAY

DATED: 08/06/2026

JUDGMENT

WA.No.504 of 2026



**DISPOSING OF THE WRIT PETITION
WITHOUT COSTS**

⑪ NT
15/6/26.